
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,

SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH)

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.255

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16TH JULY, 2019
ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW HOMOEOPATHIC COLLEGES

†*255. SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government proposes to consider establishing adequate number of Homoeopathic colleges in the country in order to promote Indian systems of medicine;

(b) whether Government has conducted any study regarding the number of Homoeopathic medical colleges in the country;

(c) if so, whether their number is sufficient to meet the needs in the country; and

(d) whether Government proposes to establish Homoeopathic medical colleges at various places in Bihar in view of the priority being accorded to provide the affordable healthcare services to the increasing population ?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE(IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF

AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND
HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 255 FOR 16TH JULY, 2019

(a) to (c) As per the provisions of section 12 A of the Homoeopathic Central Council (HCC) Act 1973, any person intending to start new college, or any existing college intending to open new/higher course(s) or increase in admission capacity have to apply to the Central Government for permission during the period prescribed under ‘the Establishment of New Homoeopathy Medical College, Opening of New or Higher Course of Study or Training and Increase of Admission Capacity by a Medical
College, Regulations, 2011’.

No such study has been conducted by the Central Government. However, ‘No Objection Certificate’ of the concerned State/ UT Government for opening of new Homoeopathic Medical College is an essential requirement under the ‘Establishment of New Homoeopathy Medical College, Opening of New or Higher Course of Study or Training and Increase of Admission Capacity by a Medical College, Regulations,
2011’.

At present there are 236 Homoeopathic colleges in the country, out of which 42 are Government/ Govt Aided Colleges and 194 are private colleges. (State/UT-wise number of Homoeopathy colleges is placed at Annexure-I)

(d) Ministry of AYUSH has not received any proposal from Bihar during the past three Academic years for establishment of new Homoeopathic Medical college.
Ministry of AYUSH has granted permission to start new Post Graduate Course in two subjects namely, Practice of Medicine and Materia Medica with five seats in each subject at RBTS Government Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital,
Muzaffarpur, Bihar. Further, for implementation of 10% reservation for Economically Weaker Sections (EWSs) from the academic year 2019-20, Ministry has enhanced intake capacity from 60 to 75 seats in the BHMS (UG Course) at RBTS Govt.
Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Muzaffarpur, Bihar.

At present, there are total 15 Homoeopathic colleges in Bihar to impart education in Homoeopathy, out of which 2 are conducting Post Graduate education in Bihar (list of Colleges in Bihar is at Annexure-II).


Annexure-I

State/Union territory-wise Homoeopathy colleges in the Country with annual students’ admission capacity in under-graduate and post-graduate courses for Academic Year 2018-19

S.
No

STATE/U.T. Colleges Total
number
of college

Number of seats Total

UG UG+
PG

Only
PG

Govt Private UG+PG
and both
govt and
private

UG seats PG seats UG seats +
PG seats

1 Andhra Pradesh 2 3 0 3 2 5 270 42 312

2 Arunachal
Pradesh

1 0 0 0 1 1 50 0 50

3 Assam 3 0 0 3 0 3 150 0 150

4 Bihar 13 2 0 1 14 15 830 52 882

5 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 50 0 50

6 Chhattisgarh 3 0 0 0 3 3 200 0 200

7 Delhi 1 1 0 2 0 2 150 7 157

8 Goa 1 0 0 0 1 1 50 0 50

9 Gujarat 30 4 0 1 33 34 3325 93 3418

10 Haryana 1 0 0 0 1 1 50 0 50

11 Jharkhand 5 0 0 1 4 5 300 0 300

12 HP 1 0 0 0 1 1 75 0 75

13 Karnataka 8 6 0 1 13 14 1210 129 1339
14 Kerala 3 2 1 3 3 6 250 58 308

15 Madhya Pradesh 21 3 0 1 23 24 2105 113 2218
16 Maharashtra 39 17 1 0 57 57 4360 450 4810

17 Meghalaya 01 0 0 1 0 1 50 0 50

18 Orissa 5 1 0 4 2 6 195 18 213

19 Punjab 3 1 0 0 4 4 270 18 288

20 Rajasthan 7 3 0 0 10 10 785 75 844

21 Tamil Nadu 10 2 0 1 11 12 760 51 811

22 Telangana 4 1 0 1 4 5 450 30 480
23 Uttar Pradesh 8 2 1 7 4 11 560 142 702

24 Uttarakhand 2 0 0 0 2 2 110 0 110
25 West Bengal 9 3 0 5 7 12 688 66 754

TOTAL
Colleges = 236

182 51 3 35 200 236 17293 1344 18637

Total number of UG Seats 17293 total number of PG seats 1344


Annexure-II
List of Homoeopathy Colleges in Bihar

S.NO Name of the College Govt/PVt UG
Seats

PG Seats Total

1. R.B.T.S. Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Ramdayalu Nagar .
P.O. Ramna, Muzaffarpur - 842 002.

Govt. 75 10 85

2. Dr. Rambalak Singh Gaya Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, P.O.Amwa,
Bodh Gaya, Gaya - 824231

Non-Govt. 50 - 50

3. Patna Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Ram Krishna Nagar(Sorangpur),
Patna-800027

Non-Govt. 50 - 50

4. G.D.Memorial Homoeopathic Medical College and Hospital, East Ram Krishna
Nagar, Patna - 800 020

Non-Govt. 100 42 142

5. Magadh Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Beharsharief, Station Road,
Nalanda - 843 101

Non-Govt. 50 - 50

6. The Temple of Hahnemann Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Munger - 811
201

Non-Govt. 50 - 50

7. Maharshi Mahi Homeopathic Medical College & Hospital , Katihar

Non-Govt. 50 - 50


8. Dr. Yadubir Sinha Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Laheriasarai
Distt.Darbhanga - 846002

Non-Govt. 50 - 50

9. Dr.Halim Homeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Eknighat, P.O. Laheriasarai,
Distt.Darbhanga - 846 001

Non-Govt. 50 - 50

10. Mangla Kamla Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Prof. Vishnu Kumar
Marg, Srinagar, Siwan-841226

Non-Govt. 50 - 50

11. R.D.Kedia Homoeopathic Medical College
& Hospital, P.O.Hanuman Sugar Mills, Bariyapur, Motihari, East Champaran,

Non-Govt. 50 - 50

12. K.N.H Homoeopathic. Medical College &
Hospital, Mayaganj, Bhagalpur-812001

Non-Govt. 50 - 50

13. Muzaffarpur Homoeopathic Medical College, Raghu Nath Pandey Nagar, MIC
Bela, Muzaffarpur

Non-Govt. 50 - 50

14. Kent Homeopathic Medical College, At &
PO Khilwat, Vaishali-844516

Non-Govt. 50 - 50

15. B.N.M. Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Saharsa-852201.

Non-Govt. 50 - 50

